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The District Attorney of the County of Los Angeles, by this Information
al l eges that:

COUNT 1

On or about Decenber 30, 2004, in the County of Los Angeles, the
crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Fel ony, was
comm tted by JULI AN RAOUL MARTI NEZ and CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA, who did

unlawful Iy, and with malice aforethought nmurder CARLOS PINON, a human



bei ng.
" NOTI CE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meani ng of

Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
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COUNT 2

On or about Decenber 30, 2004, in the County of Los Angeles, the
crinme of ATTEMPTED W LLFUL, DELI BERATE, PREMEDI TATED MJURDER, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTI ON 664/ 187(a), a Felony, was committed by JULI AN RAQUL
MARTI NEZ and CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA, who did unlawfully and with nalice
af oret hought attenpt to nurder JUAN BELTRAN, a hunman bei ng

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attenpted nurder was
committed willfully, deliberately and with premeditation within the neaning
of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code

section 1192.7(c).

It is further alleged that in the comi ssion of the above offense
the said defendant(s), CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA, personally inflicted great
bodily injury upon Juan Beltran, not an acconplice to the above of fense,
wi thin the nmeani ng of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and al so causing the
above offense to beconme a serious felony within the nmeani ng of Penal Code

Section 1192.7(c)(8).
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COUNT 3



On or about Decenber 30, 2004, in the County of Los Angeles, the
crime of ATTEMPTED W LLFUL, DELI BERATE, PREMEDI TATED MURDER, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTI ON 664/ 187(a), a Felony, was comitted by JULI AN RAQUL
MARTI NEZ and CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA, who did unlawfully and with nmalice
af or et hought attenpt to nurder JOSE MORALES, a human being .

It is further alleged that the aforesaid attenpted nurder was
committed willfully, deliberately and with prenmeditation within the neaning
of Penal Code section 664(a) and is a serious felony pursuant to Penal Code

section 1192.7(c).
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COUNT 4

On or about Decenber 30, 2004, in the County of Los Angeles, the
crinme of SHOOTI NG AT AN | NHABI TED DVELLI NG, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTI ON 246, a Fel ony, was committed by JULI AN RAOUL MARTI NEZ and CARLOS
ERNESTO PALMA, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously discharge a
firearmat an inhabited dwelling house, occupied building, inhabited

housecar and inhabited canper |ocated at 1601 Lake St., G endale, Ca 91201.

" NOTI CE: The above offense is a serious felony within the nmeani ng of
Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged that, pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.095, there
is a presunptive minimal jail tine required if you are convicted of this
char ge.

"NOTI CE: The above offense is a serious felony within the neaning of Penal

Code section 1192.7(c)."



It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 that said
def endant (s), CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA personally and intentionally discharged
a firearm a handgun , which proximtely caused great bodily injury and
death to CARLOS PI NON, JUAN BELTRAN within the meaning of Penal Code
section 12022.53(d).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), CARLOS ERNESTO PALMA
personal ly and intentionally discharged a firearm a handgun , within the
nmeani ng of Penal Code section 12022.53(c).

It is further alleged that said defendant(s), CARLOS ERNESTO PALNA
personal ly used a firearm a handgun , within the nmeani ng of Penal Code

section 12022.53(h).

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 that a principa

personally and intentionally discharged a firearm a handgun , which
proxi mately caused great bodily injury and death to CARLOS PI NON, JUAN
BELTRAN wi t hi n t he neani ng of Penal Code section 12022.53(d) and (e)(1).

It is further alleged that a principal personally and intentionally
di scharged a firearm a handgun , within the nmeani ng of Penal Code section
12022.53(c) and (e)(1).

It is further alleged that a principal personally used a firearm a

handgun , within the neani ng of Penal Code sections 12022.53(b) and (e).

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.22(b)(1)(A)
as to count(s) 1, 2, 3 and 4 that the above offense was comritted for the
benefit of, at the direction of, and in association with a crimnal street

gang with the specific intent to promote, further and assist in crimnal



conduct by gang nenbers.

It is further alleged that the offense(s) charged in Count(s) 1-4

cause the sentencing to be pursuant to section 186.22(b)(4).
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NOTI CE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide
DNA sanmpl es and print inpressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and

296.1. WIIful refusal to provide the sanples and inpressions is a crine.

THI' S | NFORMATI ON CONSI STS OF 4 COUNT(S) .

Filed in Superior Court,
County of Los Angel es

DATED: St eve Cool ey
DI STRI CT ATTORNEY
County of Los Angel es,
State of California

BY:

MAY CHUNG
DEPUTY DI STRI CT ATTORNEY

/IR
Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally

requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required
by Penal Code Section 1054. 3.



